
Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 
 

 

Illustration by 

Louise Brosnan 

August 2022 

 
 



 

CONTENTS 

1. Cover Page 

2. Contents 

3. Contacts in the St Weonards Group/ Herefordshire Councillors 

4. Magazine Contacts/ Parish Council Contacts 

5. Bishop’s Letter 

6. Service in the Woods/ From the Registers 

7. Farewell Communion/ Your Magazine/ Prescription Rota 

8. Hereford Cathedral Events 

9. Hereford Cathedral Events/ August Service Rota 

10. Village News/ St Weonards/ Garway News 

11. Garway News/ School News/ The New Playground/Stitchers 

12. Coffee Morning/ Fun Day/ Garway Live! 

13. Three Counties Champion/ Orcop News 

14. Orcop News/ Orcop Fete/ Diary Dates/ Tretire and Pencoyd news 

15. Tretire and Pencoyd News 

16. Hentland and Hoarwithy News/ Our Lady of the Waters 

17. Wildlife in our Garden 

18. Book Review/ Garden Notes 

19. Garden Notes 

20. A Peek in the Bookshop 

21. More Well-known Sayings/ Items for Sales 

22. Chuckle Corner/ Diary Dates/ Scam warning.  
  



 

CONTACTS IN THE ST WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES 

Churchwardens 

St. Weonards   Richard Mynors    01981 580208 
    Anna Williams     01981 580352 
Orcop    Margaret Fletcher    01981 540790 
Garway   Vacant  
Tretire & Pencoyd  Elizabeth Malcolm    01989 730201 
Hoarwithy   Peter Pember     01432 840254 
    Jeff Goulding      01432 840492 
Hentland   Mr Robin Symonds    01989 730439 
  

Local Contacts 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors     01981 580208 
Group Choir   Sir Richard Mynors    01981 580208 
Bellringing   Mr Peter Hallewell    01981 580203 
Royal British Legion  Bea Morris     07932 068363 
  
Orcop Evergreens  Gill Bannerman    01981 580685 
Woman’s Fellowship  Miss June Griffiths    01981 580353 
Youth Group,Tearfund Mrs Fay Rowlands    01600 750242 
Orcop Hall Bookings  Jude Loveridge    01981 241614 
St. Weonards Hall   Anna Williams     01981 580195 
St Weonards Pre-school Anna Williams     01981 580352 
Singing Tree choir   Hilary Smallwood    01600 614012 
Garway Hall Bookings             hires@garwayhall.org 
Garway Pre-school  Julie Jones      01600 750273 
@Garway   Graham Bevan    01981 580215 
Flicks in the Sticks  Claire Adamson    01600 750465 
Much Dewchurch 
Gardening Club  Linda Ashton     01981 540804 
OWL Good Neighbours Jane Rigler           07940 030 8696 
Dore CommunityTransport           0345 2020144 
St Weonards Group website                      www.stw.org.uk 

  
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

Birch Ward     Toni Fagan (Green)             tonifagan@btinternet.com 
            Office hours 01981 540721  
Dinedor Hill Ward David Summers  david.summers@herefordshire.gov.uk 
**************************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans  National Helpline     08457 909090 

   Hereford      116 123 free calls 
          0330 094 5717 local   
          call rates apply 
          jo@samaritans.org 
HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide)     0870 1704000 
          01978 367333  
Golden Valley & Hereford Rural South local policing teams 
Sgt Emma Freer, PC Kirsty O’Brien, PC Jim Phillips, PCSO Lowri Anderson, PCSO Adam Westlake, PCSO 
Christina Howard, PCSO Hayley Cohen and PCSO Christopher Yarwood.  How to get in touch—101 to talk 
to you local SNT or report a crime. herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk 
www.westmercia,police.uk Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  
  
  

 



 

MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

  

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative  
by the 12th of the month: 
Magazine Editor  Fiona Mynors    01981 580208 
  
Garway:   Mrs Ruth Maskell   01600 750454  
    Windy Ridge, Garway 
  
Hentland/Hoarwithy:  Mr and Mrs Pember   01432 840254 
    One Eleven, Hoarwithy 
  
Orcop:   Mrs M Fletcher   01981 540790 
    3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 
  
Tretire/Pencoyd:  Mrs Meg Oubridge   01981 580233 
  
St. Weonards:  Mrs P Craig    01981 580433 
    8 Mount Way St Weonards 
  
Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com 
  

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 
  

Garway:   Mark Hearne    01981 251887    
    clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

  
Orcop:   Mark Hearne    01981 251887 
    clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org 
    Parish council website www.orcop.wordpress.com  
  
St. Weonards:  Mark Hearne    01981 251887    
    clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org 
  
Llanwarne:   Mark Hearne    01981 251887                   

  clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk               
  
Ballingham 
Bolstone & Hentland:    Nicky Mackenzie       07581 353103 
               clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 
 
 
  

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 
  
  

mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org
mailto:clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk


 

P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Letter from Bishop Richard 

Many churches have risen to the challenge of welcoming Ukrainian refugees.  By the time you read this I 

hope we will have a family of five staying with us – visas permitting! We have been greatly helped by a 

support hub organised by the team at St. Peters in Hereford.  We won’t have the time to help our guests 

with the labyrinthine procedures of registration, school places and the like.  Fortunately, being part of the 

group means we can provide what we can and others will help them settle in. 

A few weeks ago, some of the recently arrived guests reflected on the cultural differences they had 

encountered as they settled in.  Notable was their bemusement about how English people say sorry all the 

time. It’s true, we do!  American friends find it odd as well.  Ukrainians tend to be much more direct. 

Identifying these cultural differences reveals a lot about our different expectations. They can misinterpret 

our behaviour as insincere; we can interpret theirs as impolite.  Both are misinterpretations, but clarifying 

these expectations is important. 

This plays out in every sphere of life: school, home, community and Church.  So much conflict could be 

avoided if we had the courage to have honest conversations about the effect the behaviour of others has 

on us, particularly in an environment where we decide we aren’t going to take offence.  Jesus' disciples’ 

expectations of what a messiah would look like were completely wrong. Much of his ministry was about 

putting them right. The expectations of our clergy have often been formed in a completely different 

environment to now.  One deanery in our diocese has 7 stipendiary clergy.  In 1961 there were 17! Clearly, 

the current generation can’t do the things their predecessors did.  Similarly, some clergy’s expectations of 

the people in the parishes may have been formed in a very different context to the multi-parish setting in 

which they now serve. 

Many of the relational problems that naturally emerge in any community, and especially in churches, trace 

back to this expectation mismatch. 

  
Revd Frances Phillips 

Associate Priest of the St Weonards Group of churches 
New House 
Garway Hill 

Herefordshire  
HR2 8EZ   

01981 240032   
franjphillips@gmail.com 



As we move forward as a diocese post-COVID these sorts of honest conversations will be vital to the health 

and well-being of the church. Listening to one another in order to understand rather than to respond will 

be a key element. Healthy communities are ones that identify conflict and move towards it to resolve it 

rather than avoid it and pretend it isn’t there.  I believe a church community that models handling 

disagreements well could be a very attractive one in a fragmented world like ours. 

 +Richard 

 

Service in the Woods!  

Our Lammas celebration this year—our thanksgiving to God for the first-fruits of the harvest, and blessing 

of the animals—will again be held in New House Wood on Garway Hill. It is on Sunday 7th August at 11am, 

and pets are welcome! 

You are invited to bring a picnic to eat in this lovely hillside woodland with its beautiful views over 

Herefordshire. There is easy access to the top of Garway Hill from the wood, if you want to walk after the 

service. Please dress for the weather—wellies are a good idea if there has been rain—and perhaps a brolly. 

There is plenty of field parking. The wood lies on the road that runs between Bagwyllydiart and Garway, 

about ¾ mile from Bagwyllydiart and 2 miles from Garway. Access is up the steep drive at HR2 8EZ, marked 

Yew Tree Corner: there will be a sign board to direct you. 

For any further information, please ring Frances on 01981 240032, or email franjphillips@gmail.com 

Please keep an eye on www.stw.org.uk, services and events, where any last-minute change of plan in case 

of really bad weather will be posted. Please, is at all possible, bring your own seating. 

 

From the registers: Keith Bevan’s memorial service was held at St Weonards on 28th June. 

Audrey Tapper’s memorial service was held at Garway on 7th July.  

 

Graham Nicholls, cremation, and afterwards  at Garway 20th June. 

The wedding of Russell Whistance and Florencia Cionci took place at Garway with baptism of their two daughters on 

16th July. 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:franjphillips@gmail.com
http://www.stw.org.uk/


!!!!! Advance Warning of Farwell to Rev Frances Phillips !!!! 

Book the date Sunday 18th September 10.00am Family Communion Hoarwithy Church3 to 5 pm.  

Tea and cake St Weonards Church 

 

Come and say farewell to Frances and Les.  

If you would like to contribute to a leaving gift for Frances, please contact your churchwarden. Details at 

the start of the magazine.  

 

YOUR MAGAZINE 

Thank you to those subscribers who have chosen to pay via BACS transfer. 

Our distributors have requested that they should be advised of subscriptions paid in this way. 

This will prevent the distributors needlessly pursuing payments already made! 

As printing costs rise, we will need to consider a price increase next year. You have been warned! But we 

still think it is good value as do our advertisers!  

 

 

 

 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

16th August Tony Phillips 07971550859 

Events in Hereford Cathedral 

Holiday Club: Youth With A Mission 

Wednesday 10 August or Friday 12 August, 10.30am. Join the team from Holmer Church and Youth With A 

Mission for a holiday club hosted in Hereford Cathedral's College Hall. The event will be suitable for 5-11 

year olds, with games, crafts and faith element, showing video and songs. They will be running two 

sessions: Wednesday 10 August, 10.30am - 12.30pm or Friday 12 August, 10.30am - 12.30pm 

For more information and to book a place please email Erin: erinbutler41@yahoo.com 

www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/holiday-club-ywam-better-together  

 

mailto:erinbutler41@yahoo.com
http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/holiday-club-ywam-better-together


Out of Africa: What has the ‘Dark Continent’ ever done for us? A talk by Professor Gary Craig 

Wednesday 10 August , 7pm. A reflection on the historical relationship between Africa and Africans on the 

one hand, and Europeans on the other. Africa has long been associated with concepts such as darkness, 

blackness, evil and strangeness, with its inhabitants subhuman and thus ripe both for exploitation and 

‘bringing to the light’. This historical review will summarise evidence for the profoundly racist 

understandings of Africa which have informed attitudes and actions and led to such egregious ‘events’ as 

the transatlantic slave trade, colonialism and neo-colonialism, and the current exploitation of Africa’s 

mineral wealth.  Africa has in fact given us much, often on very unequal terms. Professor Gary Craig is 

Professor of Social Justice and Visiting Professor at the University of Newcastle upon Tyne. 

This is a Life & Learning talk, tickets cost £10 and can be purchased via the website, or by contacting 

library@herefordcathedral.org or call 01432 374 225/6 www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/out-of-africa-

what-has-the-dark-continent-ever-done-for-us 

Stitch from History: Wonderful Woodcuts! Saturday 20 August, 10am - 1pm  

Using the wide range of woodcuts in a 15th century volume of the Dialogues of Creatures and Aesop’s 

Fables as inspiration, come along to stitch a dragon, an owl, a parrot or a peacock, or even the sun and 

moon. This session will be in College Hall and will be led by Mary Roberts of the Cathedral Broderers and 

Elizabeth Semper O’Keefe, Cathedral Archivist. This workshops is suitable for all experience-levels. All 

threads and materials will be provided, participants need only bring scissors suitable for snipping threads. 

Advance booked is essential. Tickets cost £30. If you are unable to purchase your ticket via the website, 

please email library@herefordcathedral.org or call 01432 374 225/6 

www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/stitch-from-history-wonderful-woodcuts  

 

Sing Out Strong: Covid Memorial Concert. Saturday 20 August, 7.30pm 

See the Sing out Strong Global Choir in person in this exciting COVID-Memorial Concert, in aid of 

Herefordshire Mind. During the COVID pandemic in 2020, Sing out Strong was one of the first choirs in the 

world to move online and to open rehearsals to everyone. Over the months we sang together, we made 

new friends on the other side of the world and found comfort in making new music together. Two years 

later, the Sing out Strong Virtual Choir is still thriving and are delighted to bring you our 2022 Reunion 

COVID-Memorial Concert. 

The concert takes place at Hereford Cathedral on Saturday 20 August and will feature a choir made up of 

our virtual singers, coming together for the very first time. They will be joined by a number of local Sing out 

Strong choirs who will add their voices to celebrate music's ability to bring people together, and to 

remember those we lost during the pandemic. 

All profits will go to Herefordshire Mind, to help support their vital work in mental health. 

Tickets can be booked via the concert Eventbrite page. www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/sing-out-strong  

 

Escape Room. Escape Week! We will be running more Escape Room sessions between 23 - 25 August. 

Book one to see if you can crack the code! 

It is 1890… You have been accused of embezzling money from the Vicars Choral funds and have been shut 

in the Old Chapel until the police arrive. You have one hour, can you prove that you are innocent?  

Come along and test your skills in our Escape Room!  

Sessions cost £45 and are suitable for groups of up to six people. Escape Room sessions are available on 

the following dates in Escape Week: 

Tuesday 23 August www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/escape-room-august23rd2022  

https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/out-of-africa-what-has-the-dark-continent-ever-done-for-us
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/out-of-africa-what-has-the-dark-continent-ever-done-for-us
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/stitch-from-history-wonderful-woodcuts
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/sing-out-strong
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/escape-room-august23rd2022


Wednesday 24 August www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/escape-room-august24th2022  

Thursday 25 August www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/escape-room-august25th2022  

 

Open Gardens. Saturday 27 August, bookable sessions between 10am & 3.30pm. 

We are running our popular series of Open Gardens events again this year, between May and September. 

Our team of volunteer gardeners have been very hard at work to ensure the gardens are ready for this 

summer! 

Visitors will be able to explore the Chapter House, Cloister garden, Canon's garden, Dean’s garden and the 

Bishop's garden at their own leisure with our team of volunteer garden guides on hand in each garden to 

answer any questions. Join us for the next Open Gardens on Saturday 27 August! 

Tickets cost £5 and we recommend booking in advance, please visit:   

www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/open-gardens-saturday-27-august    

 

SERVICE ROTA FOR AUGUST 

August 7th 11.00a.m. Lammas Service in New House 
Woods, Garway Hill. Please keep 
an eye on www.stw.org.uk, 
services and events in case of 
last minute alteration due to 
weather. 

August 14th 10.00a.m. All Age Service, St Weonards. 

 11.00a.m. Holy Communion, Orcop 

August 17th (Wednesday) 5.30p.m. Sung Evensong, Hoarwithy 
(Statue of Virgin Mary.) 

August 21st 10.00a.m. Holy Communion, Hoarwithy. 

 10.00a.m. Holy Communion, Tretire. 

August 28th 09.15a.m. Holy Communion, Hentland. 

 6.30p.m. Evening Service, Tretire. 
 

September 

September 4th    Holy Communion – Zoom. 

Very Important date for the diary: 18th September 10.00a.m. Final Communion for Frances at Hoarwithy 

Church. 

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the relevant church warden or 

Rev Dr Frances Phillips.  If you would like to receive the link to a Zoom service which you have not 

previously attended, please send a brief email to the contact below: 

Holy Communion at 10.00a.m. on 1st Sunday: franjphillips@gmail.com 

Evening Prayer at 6.30p.m. on 4th Sunday: elizabethmalcolm@outlook.com 

 

 

 

 

http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/escape-room-august24th2022
http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/escape-room-august25th2022
http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/open-gardens-saturday-27-august
http://www.stw.org.uk/
mailto:franjphillips@gmail.com
mailto:elizabethmalcolm@outlook.com


 

 

 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 
 

Alex Herbert has been exploring her vocation for ordained ministry for some time. This has involved 
meeting regularly with the Diocesan Director of Ordinands, having interviews locally and nationally to 
discuss her faith and her understanding of ministry within the Church of England. The final assessment was 
a residential conference with a variety of group activities and interviews to discern whether it was 
appropriate for Alex to be recommended for training. We were delighted to hear last week that she was 
recommended, and she will start her three-year part-time training in September, while continuing to teach 
as before.  
You may have noticed that we have scaffolding on the north side of the church. Following some rainwater 
damage high up near the roof, it was necessary to remove some of the heavy stone slates to explore what 
was going on. The church architect and a structural engineer have given us advice. It was good to hear that 
the roof is sound, and the repairs to keep the water out are manageable, although inevitably expensive 
and we need to buy good quality oak to repair the damaged beams.  We have some funds for emergency 
repairs, but will almost certainly need to seek more support through fund-raising and grants if available.  
  
However, to our consternation, we suddenly realised that the chancel floor was lifting, and cracking the 
tiles-hence the barrier which is now in place! The tiles have lifted over 2 inches in about 6 weeks… and are 
still moving..why? The structural engineer and the architect were totally puzzled!! They suggested the 
possibility that ancient rusting iron work may be responsible. Our next step is to get permission to lift a few 
tiles to see what is happening. This will almost certainly be expensive so we shall be seeking your support 
for these essential repairs. Please keep well clear of the barriers when you visit the church.  
 
As you will see from the previous notice, we are saying our farewells to Rev Frances Phillips on Sunday 18th 
September. We have been blessed by her ministry across our parishes in so many ways.  During lockdown 
she rose to the new challenge of leading worship on Zoom, mastering the IT with apparent ease. Since 
then, Frances has led our monthly communion on Zoom which has enabled us to keep in touch with locals 
and people from afar. Please come to share in Frances’s last service at Hoarwithy in the morning and join 
us in an informal tea and cake at St Weonards Church when we can show our appreciation.  
 
Richard Mynors 

 
Garway 

 

Garway School and Pre-school 

The rush towards the end of term takes place as I write with so many activities it is hard to keep up! Sports 

Day and the whole school performance to mention just a couple. As the Early Years building rises so 

quickly, we look forward to its opening and seeing the young children and the staff relishing their new 

space. 

Please see the notice below as we seek another governor to join the current team in supporting the school 

to ensure the best possible provision for the pupils. 



We hope that Miss Jones and her team have a good break over the summer after the huge challenges of 

the previous year, and that all our families also enjoy their holidays.  

 

 

 

Garway Primary School – Governor Vacancy 

Garway Primary School is seeking to find a motivated, dedicated candidate to join our team of Governors 

who support our lovely school. Ideally, we are looking for someone with an educational background. If you 

have some spare time and feel you may have relevant skills to offer, please get in touch on the details 

below and we will be able to send further information.  

admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk 

Mark Bevan Chair of Governors on 01600 750623. Julie Jones – Head teacher on 01600 750273 

Christine Davies - Clerk to Governors 01981 580129 

 

The new playground 

 

It is a joy to see the playground so popular – families picnicking on the grass, with happy children 

playing on the new equipment in the sunshine! The project was the brainchild of the Spice Girls, who got 

together with a group of mums to set in train a major fundraising effort and to choose equipment that 

would suit both the smaller and older children. Garway Parish Council got behind the project and we were 

good to go. A last minute hold-up meant that it was all hands to the pump to get everything ready for the 

Jubilee celebrations and massive thanks are due to the team of volunteers who just rolled up to make this 

happen: Shandy, Adam, Jamie (who loaned the earth-moving equipment, without which things would have 

ground to a halt), and the Spice Girls and their families who spread vast quantities of wood chippings 

(kindly sourced by Mark Jones,  Kelsmor Dairy) to make the playground safe. It was a delight to see 

communities coming together and freely giving their time to make it all happen. More picnic benches and 

trees are planned for the future…….Hilary Smallwood 

 

Garway Stitchers 

 
 

Dates we are stitching this month are 10th and 24th August 10.30 – 12.30, at Garway village hall. 

If you have not seen the work you are missing out!  Casual visitors are astonished at the lovely pieces of 

embroidery which depict Garway so vividly. There is plenty of help on hand to guide you if you are not that 

good with a needle. Or just come for the company and a chat... you are welcome to bring your own project 

too!   

Tracy Somerville 

Editor’s comment: It really is true that you don’t have to be expert..I know as I have done some pieces under 

Tracy’s expert guidance!  

 

 

mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk


 

 

Join us in Garway Community Hall for the August Coffee Morning 

Tuesday 2nd August 10am 

 

The Spice Girls organize a coffee morning in the community hall on the first Tuesday of each month and all 

are welcome, young and old, men and women.  

Tea, coffee and squash – and of course home-made cakes. 

Post office and free library open, and Christine from Longtown will be there with her household refills –  

bring your containers. 

And this month – as it is the school holidays - there will be toys for the little ones, so parents can enjoy a 

drink and a chat with their friends. 

 

Garway Fun Day Save the Date 

 

The Spice Girls are back in action with the Fun Day for 2022. 

August 27th on the common 

Last year’s was a huge success and plans are afoot for this year. 

Look out for more details on facebook and email 

If you would like to contact the Spice Girls to find out about any of the above or to offer your services and 

ideas email: thomas.team@outlook.com 

 

GARWAY LIVE! 
Remembering Rees Through Music 

 
We are thrilled to announce that we raised just over £3,500 at 'Remembering Rees Through Music' which 
will be split between three charities chosen by Rees' family: Hereford Special Care Baby Unit, Phoenix 
Bereavement Support and We are Farming Minds. 
 
The Garway Live! team and Rees' family would like to say a huge thank you to everyone who contributed 
and supported the event. 
 
We hope to see you all at our next Garway Live! event where we welcome the return of Danny Chang to 
Garway with his new band 'Searching for Hollies' on 1st October who will be playing hits from The 
Searchers and The Hollies - put it in your diaries!  Food will be on offer too. 
 
More info please contact: garwaylive@gmail.com   Christine Davies 

mailto:garwaylive@gmail.com


 

Three Counties win for local cider maker 
 
Congratulations to Jeremy Harris of Hollow Ash Orchard, Broad Oak, for winning ‘Best in Herefordshire’ 
and ‘Reserve Champion’* at the Three Counties Show: Cider and Perry Competition 2022. Jeremy’s Cwm 
Maddoc bottle-conditioned cider and perry were both awarded first place in their respective classes. It was 
the Thorn perry which gained Jeremy recognition as ‘Reserve Champion’. The awards are particularly 
pleasing because Jeremy is a very small craft producer and every part of the process from hand-picking the 
fruit to bottling and labelling the finished product is carried out by the Hollow Ash team: Jeremy and his 
wife Clare! 

 
 
Sadly, cider and perry orchards (and consequently cider makers!) are not as abundant in this part of the 
county as in previous centuries. Mature trees, so valuable for their associated wildlife, are now in decline - 
in fact two very rare perry pear trees which Jeremy and Clare pick over the border in Monmouthshire were 
blown down this winter in the storms. Hollow Ash Orchard has been planted with old apple and pear 
varieties, in the same location as the orchard shown on the 1698 Cwm Maddoc estate map, in the hope of 
restoring a little bit of our traditional Herefordshire landscape and to encourage the re-establishment of 
the associated wildlife. 
 
Hollow Ash/Cwm Maddoc ciders, perries and juices are sold locally at Broad Oak Garage, St Weonards 
Shop, Pengethly Farm Shop and The Marches Deli in Monmouth. 
 
*(‘Champion’ was awarded to an iced cider from Poland which was truly delicious!) 
 
Clare Adamson 
 

Orcop 
 

The Cider and Sausage Festival on 9th July passed off very successfully.  Attendance was a little 

disappointing, but not surprising given the many competing attractions that day. It was good to see Jim 

O’Neill back in action. He mentioned that he would like to include beer in the offering for 2023, so perhaps 

it should be billed as “The Oscars” (Orcop Sausage, Cider, Ale and Raucous Singing) festival? We should 

demand black-tie and red carpet, of course. 

More seriously, a lot of work went into this event and special thanks go to Tim and Jill Bannerman, Rick and 

Jude Loveridge, Chris Northam, on the key board, Liz Farnall for mobilizing the “scratch” choir, who 

produced an entertaining selection of old favourites, described by Chris as “campfire singing”, the solo 

vocalist and his splendidly clad partner, the sausage cookers, gazebo erectors and washers-up. It is always 

dangerous to compile such a list, because, inevitably, some will be left off. So, Thanks Everybody! 

The Orcop Fete will happen, as usual, on August Bank Holiday Monday, the 29th this year. Please contact 

Julia Garlick if you are willing to help in any way. 



The monthly service on 10th July was conducted by Bishop Anthony, and Chris Northam again produced 

inspiring sounds from our little organ. Thank you both. We aim to maintain the current monthly service 

schedule, with Crispin Pemberton and Bishop Anthony presiding on alternate months for as long as they 

are willing to do so, and until we know for certain whether or not we will have a new priest, upon which 

the diocese is currently deliberating. 

The funeral of Gill Davies, who had lived in Orcop from the age of seven, was conducted by the Revd. Mark 

Johnson , before a full church. The weather was sunny and warm and Gill was afforded an appropriate 

Orcop farewell. 

Margaret Fletcher  Churchwarden 

Flowers and Cleaning Rota: Mrs. W. Dudfield. 

Orcop Fete 

Monday August 29th 2.30pm 

Orcop Parish Hall 

Stalls including cakes and preserves, pictures, plants and produce, 

 bric a brac, books, tombola, games, skittles, raffles, 

ice-creams, refreshments and more. 

Pre fete quiz sheets available 

Contact Julia Garlick Tel 01981 580515 

Tables welcome 

Free Admission, Ample parking, disabled access 

Everyone welcome 

Any donations of goods or offers of help would be very welcome – please contact Julia Garlick 01981 

580515 

 
Dates for your diary:  Orcop Parish Hall.  
Saturday 24th September-Quality and Vintage Fayre; 
Saturday 12th November; Cabaret evening.   
Saturday 3rd December; Christmas Bazaar.  
Saturday 10th December;  Quiz night.  
Look out for more details. 
If you are interested in booking a table at the Quality and Vintage Fayre or the Christmas Bazaar, please 
send an to:  petamary@hotmail.co.uk  

 

Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd 
We are so delighted that Rev frances Philips has agreed to take a Communion service with us at At Mary’s Tretire 

on Sunday 21st August and I hope as many as possible will join us for her last service celebration in our Parish of 

Tretire and Pencoyd. 

It is traditional now to hold a service of Evening Prayer at the beautiful old church at Michaelchurch, on the 
Sunday nearest Mid Summer’s Day, and this year we were most fortunate to procure the help of Rev. Brian 

mailto:petamary@hotmail.co.uk


Phillips from Ross on Wye to lead that service on Sunday 26th June. A small band met the morning before 
to give the church a dust and brush up and remove a year’s worth of spider webs, and on the Sunday 
evening, the church was filled with worshippers, and we sang hymns accompanied by Elizabeth’s phone; 
such clever technology! It was not exactly a sunny evening, but it remained dry, and refreshments were 
enjoyed after the service, both inside and out. It was good for people to catch up who make an annual 
pilgrimage of this event. 
On the following Wednesday, those involved in the production and distribution of this magazine were 
made welcome at Treago, by Alex Herbert, and Richard and  Fiona Mynors, for a shared supper, so a 
wonderful selection of dishes provided by all present, and a very pleasant social evening, meeting people 
who had previously just been names, and many familiar faces also. 
The following Sunday, 3rd July, John and Kathy Handby had their beautiful garden open for the National 
Garden Scheme, and 170 guests visited the gardens. Kathy had made a lot of sandwiches and also plates of 
Cream Teas, and members of the PCC had made a huge selection of cakes. At the kind suggestion of Kathy, 
the proceeds of these refreshments were donated to Pencoyd and Tretire Churches. The total raised was 
£648.00, which was a very considerable boost to church funds, and we are most grateful to John and Kathy 
for suggesting this. I’m sure anyone reading this who visited those lovely gardens last Sunday will agree 
that all the results of the Handby’s hard work were a great success, and the gardens looked stunning. 
Congratulations, and many thanks to John and Kathy! 
 
The Benefice service on August 7th. will be a Lammas service in New House Woods on Garway Hill, when 
we give thanks for God’s creation and any animals who attend will receive a blessing from Frances, who 
will lead the service. This is a lovely occasion held each year, but of course, this will be the last such event, 
as Frances and Les move away from Garway later this year. The service will be at 11.00 am, and pets are 
welcome. 
 
Schools and colleges will now have broken up, and many people will be taking summer holidays, so let’s 
hope the weather is kind to all, at home or abroad. 
 
In my last article, I mentioned the celebratory picnic at Andy’s Lake by kind invitation of Roger and Liz 
Pursey. What I neglected to tell you was that to mark the momentous occasion, Linda Miles generously 
donated seven of her beautiful trees; one for each decade of our Queen’s reign. They are planted on the 
roadside of the lake and will provide some welcome shade for the anglers in years to come. 
 
Meg Oubridge 
 

 
Hentland And Hoarwithy 

Celebrating the Platinum Jubilee at Hentland. 

HM The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee was celebrated first with the church being decorated all over with 

beautiful arrangements of flowers by the ladies of the parish. On Thursday 2nd June, the official day of the 

70th Anniversary, a beacon was lit at Llanfrother, the highest point of the parish, which was attended by 

about 60. There was a good view over to the north and east and we were able to see a number of other 

beacons, though all agreed there was none so bright as ours. This was thanks to great efforts by Philip 

Watkins and Alastair Ross, who had collected a large number of broken wooden pallets, carried them to 

the beacon site, and arranged them in a safe place for burning. At the end, as the beacon started to die 

down, Heather Walker from Hoarwithy and her two daughters playing euphonium, flute and trombone 

struck up the National Anthem for us all to sing, followed by three cheers for Her Majesty. 



On Sunday 5th June, the congregations of each church and their friends celebrated separately around their 

churches. At Hentland, there was a fine organ recital by our organist David Phillips, with a programme of 

music of different periods, which was relayed to those outside the church making a connection between 

the life and activities of the church and the wider community gathered outside. People brought their own 

drinks and feasted on tasty barbecue snacks, with ingredients given by Danielle Watkins and James Jay, 

prepared by Alastair Ross and Christopher Hooley. There was a treasure hunt for children arranged by 

George Hopkins and a testing quiz devised by Val Lilwall. There was a draw for the Hamper presented by 

the Duchy of Cornwall, a gift voucher from the Pengethly Garden Centre and another from Pengethly.  

Robin Symonds 

 

Voyage of Our Lady of the Waters 

The plan is for a canoe combination – two side-by-side with a connecting board – to be launched at Hay-

on-Wye on Monday 15th August, carrying a statue of the Virgin Mary, This finishes at Monmouth on Friday 

19th August, stopping for the night on the way at Moccas, Hereford (16th), Hoarwithy on the 17th, via 

Lugwardine and Holme Lacy, Ross on the 18th, via Sellack, finally via Goodrich and Whitchurch, Monmouth. 

This idea has been conceived by Fr Richard Williams of Hay-on-Wye together with the sculptor Philip 

Chatfield who created the statue, to raise awareness of the pollution in the River Wye and to call for 

action. The voyage will be covered by the BBC, the Telegraph and local media, and the journey will be live 

streamed on Youtube from a webcam on the head of the sculpture. 

On the evening of the 17th, the statue is due to arrive at Hoarwithy at 5pm, then to be carried up to St 

Catherine’s Church for Evensong 5.30 – 6.30pm with the choir from St Mary’s Ross, followed by a barbecue 

on the river bank. All welcome. 

Among the canoeists are the sculptor Philip Chatfield, The Revd Nigel Thomas, vicar of Cleve and Anglican 

Franciscan Society of St Francis, and for the final stretch the Deputy Head of Monmouth School and his 

wife who are both Atlantic rowers.  

This is something which must appeal to all who love the Wye, whether for its once magnificent fishing, 

walkers, canoeists or just lovers of the picturesque landscape through which it flows. As a once keen young 

fisher for salmon, my biggest regret is that salmon are now a rarity in all but the Wye below Monmouth. 

Other factors have contributed to this: conifer forests planted in the land of the upper reaches, where the 

needles fall and decay in the river where the salmon spawn, causing acidity; the decision by Birmingham  

Anglers in the late 1960s to introduce barbel when the disease UDN had virtually wiped out the fresh-run 

salmon for three seasons, and they wanted big fish for their members to catch, without considering that 

the barbel feeds on the gravels in which the salmon spawn. Then finally, there are the huge Spanish 

trawlers who can see the shoals of salmon gathering off our coast before making their run up the rivers to 

spawn, which they can scoop from the sea.   

Robin Symonds 

 

Wildlife in our Garden 

June, and now July already.  How relentlessly the seasons progress!  As they do, so does the wildlife of a 

garden change. 

There are plenty of young birds of different kinds about, but this year we’ve not seen so many adults 

feeding their young as we did last.  An exception was a blackbird, diligently feeding one of her young from 



the seeds we put out on the wall. The juvenile was quite able to feed itself when mother wasn’t there 

though, so it was just being lazy, clingy or both.  Another was a young woodpecker who hid on the far side 

of a birch tree trunk while its male parent flew back and forth to our seed feeder with morsels.  This 

happened for a few days until it found it could perch on the seed feeder by itself. 

 

Bird song is much reduced now.  By the end of June the thrushes were only singing morning and evening 

and I don’t think I’ve heard one at all this week.  The blackcap’s song became shorter and shorter as well as 

quieter so that by July it was difficult to be sure that’s what I was hearing. 

Around the feeding station, chaffinches predominate, though nearly all the other usual birds appear 

sometime most days.  We have not seen the moorhen for a few weeks though.  We are also sad not to 

have had spotted flycatchers hunting visibly over the lawn this year.  I thought I saw one back in May, 

perched on the sundial, and again in late June, but Margaret never saw it and was inclined to doubt me!  

We didn’t think any could have nested in our trellis this year, but we did see, last Wednesday, a very small 

greyish, warbler-shaped bird hunting around in a rosemary bush.  I thought it might be a young flycatcher, 

or perhaps a chiff-chaff, but neither seemed very likely. 

Yesterday evening we saw a dragonfly for the first time.  There seem to be lots of different flies about, but 

we’re not at all good at identifying them.  We have been pleased to spot a small number of swifts circling 

above the garden recently, and wonder whether they are here to enjoy some of our flies? 

 

 

Last year we noticed a few voles about, some coming out in the day.  This year we have dozens!  Mostly 

they seemed harmless – until they burrowed under and came up inside the strawberry bed where they 

nibbled or devoured nearly every strawberry, leaving almost none for us.  I still do not know whether they 

are bank voles or meadow voles. John Oubridge, 8th July 2022.  

 

 

 



 

Book Review 

Shuggie Bain by Douglas Stuart 

This, Scottish-American author Douglas Stuart’s first novel, was greeted with universal critical acclaim and 

won the 2020 Booker Prize. It reflects his life growing up in a Glasgow slum in the late 70s to 80s with a 

single alcoholic mother, who later died as a result of her addiction. He was discouraged from studying 

English literature at university by a teacher who said it would "not suit someone from his background." I 

wonder if that teacher has eaten their words? 

Young Hugh (Shuggie) Bain is a child growing up in similar Glasgow squalor in the similar surroundings of 

1980s post-industrial deprivation, where the law of the jungle prevails. He is struggling to find a way of 

dealing with his mother’s alcoholism and surviving the harshness of his surroundings.  

It has to be said that the unrelenting grimness of the reality portrayed in Shuggie Bain is hard to swallow. 

Here we have ubiquitous promiscuity and domestic violence, sex used as a transactional tool for obtaining 

the basics of life, drug and alcohol abuse, toxic masculinity, communities predicated on violence and 

cruelty – nothing to break the gloom. How then does the Observer describe it as “A novel of rare and 

lasting beauty”? 

It must be because of the slick writing:- of a garage worker, “Red-haired, stocky and flat-faced, his head 

joined directly to his body, as if a neck were an unnecessary luxury”; of the mothers on the estate, studying 

Freemans catalogues to find a way of buying Christmas presents for their children, “If he got this and she 

got that, then what would they themselves do without? It was a mother’s maths.” 

But also because of the pathos of this small child, under-sized and “poofy”, who struggles daily to do right 

by his mother, who returns from school each day to carefully read the signs that experience has taught him 

will reveal the state of sobriety or otherwise of his mother. His devotion to her and his struggles to 

shoulder the adult burden of living with an alcoholic are both pitiful and moving. Their mutual helplessness 

forges a tender relationship that it is entirely credible.  

Many of the characters are unattractive in the extreme and could have become caricatures, but as the tale 

unfolds, you sense the shared humanity and emotions, their basest behaviour only a stone’s throw from 

that of those born into more privileged places and times.  

A worthy winner of its accolades, but not to be read if your mood is low – it will plummet. I have a comic 

novel up my sleeve as an antidote to the gloom. 

Hilary Smallwood 

 

Garden Notes 

In the far corner of our garden is a sizable walnut tree which has never really produced many walnuts – 

until this year. I have no idea what age the tree is, but they don’t produce large crops until they are twenty 

years old. Our meagre crop always gets consumed by hungry squirrels before I can get to them.  I am so 

excited by this year’s crop that I am attempting to pickle a couple of pounds of them.  When I was growing 

up, my dad and I always looked forward to the single jar of Opies pickled walnuts that he would treat us to 

at Christmas to eat with the left-over turkey.  The rest of the family wouldn’t touch them – they are quite 

tart and they do look unappetisingly like pickled brains. 



 

To pickle them they must be picked in June or very early July before the hard shells have started to develop 

inside the green husk.  After stabbing them all over with a darning needle, they are steeped in brine for 10-

14 days, changing the brine after a few days.  Mine are soaking at the moment looking like strange, black-

spotted bird’s eggs.  In a few days I will be rinsing off all the brine and leaving them on a tray in the sun to 

go black.  Finally, they are simmered in pickling vinegar before being transferred to jars and stored for a 

couple of months before eating.  It sounds a bit of a rigmarole, but it isn’t really a lot of work and I am 

looking forward to tasting our bounty. 

Walnut trees ultimately grow to 20-30m tall and up to 18m spread so eventually we will have to remove it 

unless Western Power persuade us to do so before – they have tried!  You need at least two trees for good 

pollination; fortunately, there is one nearby in our neighbour’s garden. 

Occasionally I discover a seedling walnut tree in the garden - I assume the nut has been dropped or even 

buried by a squirrel. Last year I carefully dug one of these up for my husband who is attempting to bonsai 

it.  I am not sure how successful this with be as the leaves are so large; his little oak trees and maple tree 

are looking rather better than the walnut. 

There are several explanations of the saying ‘The wife, the dog and the walnut tree, the more you beat 

them the better they’ll be’. Some say that beating produces better crops, others that it breaks shoots and 

encourages fruiting spurs.  However, the explanation that I favour is that beating the tree damages the 

bark, which distorts the grain in the wood.  Walnut wood is highly desirable and a distorted grain is even 

more valuable. 

The old damson tree in the duck run has also produced a good crop this year but in this case a good crop is 

not such a good thing as, after a night of rain, one of the branches became too heavy and came crashing 

down on the little henhouse.  As this is the second branch the tree has lost and the trunk is no longer 

vertical, I doubt if it will last many more years.  

  



Elsewhere in the garden we have been removing branches from a Cornus mas, partly to make a more 

balanced shape but mainly to allow light to reach the ferns and shrubs below.  As a bonus, we gain a few 

small logs and some kindling for the log burner next winter. 

Julie Davies 

 

 

A peek in the bookshop 

 

 
What nicer in these summer months than sitting out in the garden, under the shade of a tree, a gentle 

breeze blowing and a good book to get stuck into.  Here's a few to look out for in the bookshop that may 

pique your interest. 

No sooner had The Escape Artist by Jonathan Freedland been published than it sold out, I don't think 

we've ever had so many requests for a book that we didn't have in stock!  It's the incredible true story of 

Rudolf Vrba who along with fellow inmate Fred Wetzler broke out of Auschwitz to alert the world to the 

horrors of the Holocaust.  Finally, his heroism is being acknowledged. 

Three of my colleagues are currently reading Tomorrow and Tomorrow and Tomorrow by Gabrielle Zevin 

and they all highly recommend it.  Due for publication in July, apparently it is a love story, but not one 

you've read before.  It "charts the beauty, tenacity and fragility of human love and creativity" according to 

the publisher and is a BBC Radio 2 Bookclub pick too.     

Now is the time to catch up on some of the great books that were pre-Christmas hardback publications 

that are out now in paperback.  Most of the autobiographies that were best sellers for us at Christmas, like 

Miriam Margolyes, Bob Mortimer and David Grohl, are having a second lease of life as paperbacks.  

Also out now in paperback (and very fancy edging for the indie bookshop editions), The Circus of Wonders 

by Elizabeth MacNeal is a visual treat as well as a cracking read.  It's the story of Nell who was sold to the 

circus as a freak in the late 1800's by her father because of her speckled skin.  What starts as a devastating 

betrayal, as her fame grows, and she begins to thrive on the circus atmosphere, you start wondering if 

actually it was the best thing that could have happened to her. 

The Summer I Turned Pretty is now streaming on TV and the series by Jenny Han is selling well to the 

young adult market. 

For the very young folk Simon & Shuster are offering buy one get one free of their picture books in the 

shop, we're already having to restock as they're proving very popular.  The Izzy Gizmo, Supertato and 

Runaway Pea series are part of this range. 

Do come and visit us at Rossiter Books in Monmouth or Ross if you'd like to top up your bookshelves.  

 

  Julie Hudson 

 

 



More Well-known Sayings 

Last month’s article about the curate’s egg led to some speculation in the community as to whom I 

referred as “one of our well known and distinguished neighbours”. There are many, of course. I undertook 

to cover this month the origin of “no names, no pack-drill”, so here goes: 

Pack-drill was a punishment given to soldiers in the British Army, requiring them to undertake drill 

(exercise) in full uniform and carrying a heavy pack. “No names, no pack-drill” is a saying used to indicate 

that the names of those who have committed a misdemeanour will not be mentioned, in order to spare 

them punishment.  

Have you ever thought about the origin of “like looking for a needle in a hay-stack”? We will all recognise 

this as referring to something that is impossible to find. It is very topical as many readers will have been 

making hay in the glorious weather that we have been enjoying. Apparently, in years gone by, when hay 

was stacked outside and the stack was covered by a tarpaulin, it was the usual practice to use a long pole 

with a spike (or needle) on the end to bore a hole horizontally through the completed stack. A rope was 

then threaded through this hole to hold down the tarpaulin. Sometimes (perhaps often!) the spike came 

off during the boring process and it was then, of course, almost impossible to find. 

I will conclude with what is, for me, the joke of the month: 

A man went into the pub with his pet newt. He was greeted by the barman, who enquired as to what he 

would like to drink. The man replied, “A pint of bitter for me and a half for Tiny”.  

“Why do you call him Tiny,” asked the barman? “Because he’s my newt,” the man replied! 

I hope you will find these ramblings like the curate’s egg…………….. 

Peter Garratt  

 

For Sale 

A wooden curtain pole. 120cm (3’ 11”) long. With 13 wooden rings. £10. 

 

Free 

Five shelves and two metal wall brackets. Shelves, 90cm x 23cm x 2cm. Metal wall brackets 182cm (6’) in 

length. Ten supporting brackets, two to each shelf. 

Contact: M. Cain. 01981 580 242. 

 

Plants for Sale. 

Plants for sale in St. Weonards churchyard. Donations to St. Weonards church can be left inside the church. 

Either in the metal coin box or by machine donation. If anyone has surplus plants they do not require they 

would be gratefully received. Many thanks.  Lyn Cain. 

 

 

 

 



Chuckle Corner 
From Jeff Kacirck’s FORGOTTEN ENGLISH 

Phonographer – One skilled in phonography – a shorthand writer.   

The Death of Mary Pitman (?-1857) 

Wife of the developer of the most commonly used form of shorthand, or tachygraphy, Sir Isaac Pitman 

(1813-1897). In 1837, he published Stenographic Sound Hand, the forerunner of his system, which was 

developed by Samuel Taylor. Later, the clerk- turned-schoolmaster devoted his life to refining, writing 

about and lecturing on what was once a secretary’s most useful tools. 

He also took on spelling reform, which was all the rage in England and America at the time. English words 

were once spelled in many different ways. The pronoun “she” for example, could be written 60 different 

ways and reportedly there were as many as 500 permutations possible for “through”. Pitman’s insistence 

on English spelling changes was apparent in the epitaph for his wife, who was buried in Bath: 

   In memori ov Meri Pitman, 
   Weif of Mr Eizak Pitman, 
   Fonetik printer ov this siti (city). 
   Deid 19 Agust, 1857, edjed 64 
   “Preper tu mit thei God”. Emos 4:12. 
 
How did the farmer fix a hole in his trousers?  With a cabbage patch. 

Dates for the diary: 

August 
Tue 2 Garway Coffee Morning 
Sun 7 Lammas Service 
Wed 10 Stitching 
Wed 24 Stitching 
Sat 27 Fun Day Garway 
Mon 29 Fete Orcop 

September 
Thu 18 FAREWELL TO FRANCES PHILLIPS 
Wed 24 Quality and Vintage Fayre Orcop  
 

 

West Mercia Police-Beware Scam 

Phone calls are being made from fraudsters claiming to be police officers from London. They are 

attempting to persuade people to make bank transfers using several different fake reasons, including 

checking serial numbers and cloned cards. Detective Sergeant Jon Cooper said: “No police officer from any 

force or department will ever ask you to make a payment, withdraw or transfer money or ask for your bank 

account details. “These scams can be very elaborate and convincing but it’s extremely cruel, often but not 

always targeting older, vulnerable people. Please let your elderly family, friends and neighbours know and 

what to look out for. “We are currently investigating these scams and urge anyone who has received 

suspect calls to please get in touch. “If you receive a call that you’re not sure about, please simply 

terminate the call and also pass on the information to friends, relatives and neighbours and advise them 

what to do. “Please remember the police will never contact you asking for your bank card or cash. If 

someone does, it's a scam – provide no details, hang up and report it immediately to Action Fraud at 

www.actionfraud.police.uk or 0300 123 2040." 



Page 1 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 26  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 27  

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

MARTIN HONEYMAN 

DECORATIONS 
ALL ASPECTS OF WORK 

UNDERTAKEN 

No job to big or small 
I use a dustless sanding machine  

Phone: 01981 240863 

Mobile: 07734 380128 

Email: martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 
Independent Funeral Directors 

At Golden Valley Funeral Services we believe that providing the  

very best of bereavement support goes hand in hand with helping  

to arrange a funeral which reflects the wishes of your loved ones. 
Tel: 01981 257203 (24 Hours) 

Unit 3, Wormbridge Court, Wormbridge, Hereford, HR2 9DH 

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk


Page 2 

 
 

HUGE selection of 
carpets, vinyl, laminate 

and natural flooring. 
Expert fitting service with 

guarantee 

 

We can uplift and 
dispose of existing 
flooring and move 

furniture 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT 

HOME! 
 

A 1st class service from a local business with 25 years experience 

For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you 

Please call: 01432 266969 

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 
 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com


Page 3 

PURPOSE MADE JOINERY 

AT COMPETITIVE PRICES 

● WINDOWS ● DOORS ● 

● CONSERVATORIES ● 

● STAIRCASES ● KITCHENS ● UPVC ● 

Fitting Service Available 

Glazing/Hardware/Paint Supplied 

Tel: 01981 241071 

www.advancejoinery.co.uk 

BRIAN COLWELL 
PAINTER and DECORATOR 

 
INTERIOR and EXTERIOR 

including water repellent wall coatings 

 

Tel: 01989 567082 

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

Oil & Gas AGA / Rayburn Servicing 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600 
480001 

or 

07778 
168926 

    203175 

http://www.advancejoinery.co.uk
http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/


Page 4 

frball 
INSURANCE LTD 

Agricultural Insurance 
—————————————————— 

INDEPENDENT ADVICE* COMPETITIVE COVER* 50 YEARS’ EXPERIENCE 
 

Is your farm getting the insurance protection it deserves? Over the past few 
months, we have been hearing from an increasing number of farms who feel  
they are paying too much for their current policy. Our team of independent 

brokers has been arranging commercial insurance for over 50 years – meaning 
they understand what’s important when it comes to arranging  

agricultural insurance. Whether you run a large farm, or a smallholding of  
less than 50 acres, we might be able to find what you are looking for.  

Pick up the phone and give us a call today. 
 

T: 01873 857533  E: neil@frball.com  W: www.frball.com 

mailto:neil@frball.com
http://www.frball.com
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/


Page 5 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 01981 570565 

We have moved most of our clients over to cloud accounting systems,  

due to Making Tax Digital for VAT, including Bridging Software solutions. 

However, this will soon be critical, due to the need for quarterly reporting 

from April 2024, for self - employed businesses and  

property landlords, where the annual income is over £10 000.  

For further information, please check out our website and  

view all the services we provide, including our free App.  

Otherwise, just call us for all your accounting and taxation needs. 

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

Domestic Appliance Services 

Repairs / spares 

ROSS -ON- WYE 

01989 563031 

Singing Lessons 
From a professional soloist 

For all levels of ability 

Fun or Serious 

Catherine King 
01989 770057 

07515 878749 
ck@catherineking.org 

www.catherineking.org 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Qualified Computer Support Specialist 

mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
mailto:ck@catherineking.org
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk


Page 6 

 

www.gabbs.biz  

HEREFORD 01432 353481  
LEOMINSTER 01568 616333  
HAY ON WYE 01497 820312  

Buying/Selling Property  

Family Law  Cohabitation 

Wills, Probate, Tax & Trusts   

Litigation/Dispute Resolution 

Employment Law Personal Injury 

Business/Commercial  

Commercial Property/Leases 

http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.gabbs.biz


Page 7 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services 

for all your plumbing and heating needs 
 

From Biomass or Oil systems installation and servicing, 

including AGA / Rayburn. 

To under floor heating, a complete bathroom 

refit or simply that annoying dripping tap. 

 

 

Contact ADRIAN PARR 

 
07866 631841  or 01989 730362 

parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

Yew Tree Farm,  
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the Guernsey cows  
of Garway Common 

 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
http://www.intisol.co.uk/


Page 8 

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

TONY WEBB SERVICES 
SKENFRITH 01600 750224 

1.5, 3 and 5 ton Excavators with Driver 

Specialising in groundwork for 

 

 * Extensions 

 * Drainage 

 * Landscaping 

 * Horse Arenas etc  

 

 

 * Dumper available 

 * Public Liability Insurance 

 * Precision measurement 

    with laser level 

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING -  
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

Computer Solutions 
Any computer or internet  
problem quickly solved 

Laptops, desktops, Macs, PC’s 

No call out fee 
No fix – no fee 

Free friendly advice 
Call Ravi 

01981 580042 
07969 134226 

FIONA FURNISHINGS  

For curtains, blinds, cushions etc 

Please contact 

Fiona Witcher 
01981 242040 / 07811 396258 

fionawitcher@gmail.com 

mailto:fionawitcher@gmail.com


Page 10 

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings phone 01981 241614  

or email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Also 
TREE REPORTS & SURVEYS AND  

STUMP REMOVAL WITH A HIGH POWER, 
NARROW ACCESS STUMP GRINDER 

Tel: 01981 510104 
David Tugwell Tech Cert Arbor A 

Mobile: 07968 093898 
Bridge End, Newton St Margarets HR2 0QP 

D. TUGWELL TREE SERVICES 
For a professional service  

in all aspects of Tree care 

Including: Pruning,  

Felling, Planting,  

Supplying  

Trees & Shrubs,  

Hedge Maintenance 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

GARY  
THE  

GARDENER 

Garden maintenance and 
hedge cutting service  

"get your garden tidy  
and ready for winter  

and beyond" 

Contact Gary on  

01989 730934 
07934 814830  

mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org
http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com
mailto:Townandcountryplastering@gmail.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.glazydays.net/
https://www.facebook.com/glazydayshereford/


Page 11 

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 251116 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20mag%20ad
http://www.wcon.co.uk/


Page 12 

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

 Domestic / Commercial 
 School Grounds 

 Sportsgrounds 
 Spiked Aeration 

 Scarification 
 Top Dressing 
 Overseeding 
 Renovations 

 Mowing 

shirelawns@outlook.com  /  www.shirelawns.co.uk  /  07714 353196  /  01981 570371 

 Tailored Lawn Care  
 Treatment Plans 
 Granular Fertiliser Feeds 
 Weed Control using  

Selective Herbicides 
 Seaweed Feeds 
 Pest Control 
 Moss Control 
 Core Aeration 

We are a local  

independent family business  

with over 30 years experience  

and look forward to working with you. 

http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:shirelawns@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Ad%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.shirelawns.co.uk


Page 13 

FarmFlock.co.uk 

Shepherding services, 
shearing, foot trimmings etc. 
Also looking for sheep grazing  
for small flock. 

Call Elwyn  
07889 244906 

enquiries@farmflock.co.uk 

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07816 026139 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details, rates and hire, visit: 
www.garwayhall.org/ 
hire-the hall 2021 or  

email hires@garwayhall.org  

Multifunctional Outreach Room,  
ideal for: Small meetings,  

Insured Professional Counsellors & 
Complementary Therapists: 

Room equipped with:- 
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle 

stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll 

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20mag%20ad
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine%20ad


Page 14 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 
Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  

Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction  

sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk 

mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
http://www.snookythesweep.co.uk/
mailto:snookythesweep@gmail.com
mailto:www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
mailto:office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk


Page 15 

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com


Page 16 

COLIN  

BEAUMONT-RUSSELL  

BUILDER - MAINTENANCE 

ROOFING,  

STONE OR BRICKWORK,  

PLASTERING,  

CARPENTRY 

30 YEARS TRADING 

01981 240658 

077104 73047 

c.beaumontrussell 

@googlemail.com 

LOCAL HOMEOPATH 
Natural medicine, professional practitioner 

Treatment and remedies suitable for all  

ages and all conditions/problems. 

Juliet Ablett  
RHom MARH  MNCHM 

01981 241456 

juliet@julietablett.co.uk 

www.julietablett.co.uk 

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

FEET FIRST 
HEALTHCARE FOR FEET 

Tina Morgan MCFHP MAFHP 
FOOT HEALTH MANAGEMENT 

Nail Cutting including treatment of fungal and reduction of thickened nails 
Callus and Corn removal - Treatment of Cracked Heels 

General and Diabetic foot care 
To arrange an appointment in the comfort of your own home 

Telephone: 07738 339879 or 01989 769421 
Email: feetfirst642@gmail.com 

mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:juliet@julietablett.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com
mailto:feetfirst642@gmail.com


Page 17 

 

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 

Maths Tutoring 
From Key Stage 3 to A level 

 

Bill McGinley 
The Turning, Garway 

 

01600 750281 
bill@umiskin.co.uk 

 

(during COVID restrictions lessons will be online) 

WANTED 

Do you have any tools no  

longer needed that you would  

like to sell? 
 

Woodworking Tools 

Garden Tools and Accessories 

Rural implements 

Other Trade Tools 
 

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable 

cabinet maker/restorer/dealer 

Mark Serle 

01981 540536 

07932 752883 

email:  

bignormie@btinternet.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk
mailto:bill@umiskin.co.uk
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/


Page 18 

Josephine Robey Therapies 

 

BODY MASSAGE 

MANUAL LYMPHATIC DRAINAGE 

INDIAN HEAD MASSAGE 

HOPI EAR CANDLING 

ONCOLOGY MASSAGE 

07807 820332 
ABBEY DORE, HEREFORD 

 
REPAIR ~ RENEW ~ REVIVE 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

 
Family and personal support 
Patient - Sensitive – Friendly 

If you need to  

work through an issue  

that is worrying you  

please call: 

07973 332990 or 

(01981) 570763 

www.carlgriffithssupport.org or 

email:carl.griff071@gmail.com 

f  JOSEPHINEROBEYTHERAPIES 

http://www.carlgriffithssupport.org
mailto:carl.griff071@gmail.com
https://www.facebook.com/josephinerobeytherapies


Page 19 

National Association of  

Chimney Sweeps. 

Fully insured,   

Certificates issued. 

For a clean friendly sweep 

please call Jon Winder 

01600 718669  

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

 

Complete back office support  
for your business 

07901 012046 

info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk 
www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk 

mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/


Page 20 

mailto:enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
http://www.powellsrural.co.uk/


Page 21 

Golden Valley Construction 
Groundworks & Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire & 7.5t Lorry Hire  

  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier/ broker of waste 
 

Drainage - Driveways – Surfacing – Concreting – Demolition – 

Sewers Trenching – Ponds & Lakes – Kerbing - Fencing 

  
Office: (01981)240 342 

Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759  
Email: goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 

www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk


Page 22 

 

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy, are welcoming  
patients to their friendly practice in Welsh Newton, Monmouth.  

We are an independent family dental practice offering  
general dental care at very affordable prices. 

 
Examinations from £25 

Fillings from £35 
Scale and polish £50 

Patient Plans from just £8/month. 
 

We also offer Implants, Orthodontics, and Cosmetic Treatments. 
Tel: 01600 716 677 

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk 

 

  

mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Magazine
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad


Page 23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

 

Hedge cutting  

Tractor mounted  
6.5m reach 

Garway and  
surrounding  

areas 

Contact Rob Evans 

01981 580152 
07890233709 

 

http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Ad%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Mag
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/


Page 24 

 

Freshly laid 
and free range 

Local delivery 
call 

07932 
068363 

email: leabrinkquails@protonmail.com 

 

 

 

 

Your friendly local  

professional  

framers! 

The Motte House.  Howton Farm. 

Pontrilas.  HR2 0BG 

07976 298578 

FRAMEWORKS 

Breath Health Well-being 

Yoga 

www.yogaskies.co.uk  

The Alexander Technique  

www.beinginmovement.co.uk  

Local Group classes 

Individual lessons 

with  
Mike Young  

info@yogaskies.co.uk  

07913 864744 

 YogaAlexanderTechniqueHereford f 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

mailto:leabrinkquails@protonmail.com
http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:imfo@frameworks.pictures
http://www.yogaskies.co.uk
http://www.beinginmovement.co.uk
mailto:info@yogaskies.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
https://www.facebook.com/YogaAlexanderTechniqueHereford
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20magazine%20ad%20
http://www.ovenwizards.com


Page 25 

Why not Subscribe to the Parish News? 
Make sure of your copy every month for only £7 per annum 

Cash or cheque (payable to St. Weonards Group Magazine) handed or 
delivered to your distributor. Alternatively, we now accept BACS transfer 

from your bank account to St. Weonards Group Magazine 
Sort Code: 20-00-85 Account number: 70786276 

please include your surname as the reference. 



Page 26 

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

A & G Machinery Services  ................... 2 

Advance Joinery .................................... 3 

Aquassist ............................................... 6 

Beyond the Clouds .............................. 18 

Bill McGinley (Maths Tutoring) ............ 17 

Birches Bridge Club ............................. 24 

Brian Colwell ......................................... 3 

Broad Oak Garage ................................ 8 

Catherine King ....................................... 5 

Certainlywood ...................................... 19 

Cherished Funerals ............................. 23 

Chips Away ......................................... 19 

Chris Strange (Building & Carpentry) .. 12 

Coley's ................................................. 15 

Colin (Garden Maintenance) ................. 9 

Colin Beaumont-Russell  

   (Builder - Maintenance) .................... 16 

Computer Solutions ............................... 9 

Creative Kinesiology .............................. 5 

D Tugwell Tree Services ..................... 10 

Deborah Cronshaw ............................. 11 

Dennis Walker & Son  

   (Tree Services) ................................. 13 

Ethan Mitchell Tech Support ................. 5 

Eve Lomas Therapies ......................... 25 

F R Ball Insurance ................................. 4 

FarmFlock ........................................... 13 

Feet First ............................................. 16 

Fiona Furnishings .................................. 9 

Frameworks ......................................... 24 

Franklin Plumbing & Heating ................. 3 

Gabbs Solicitors .................................... 6 

Garway Hall & Community Centre....... 13 

Garway Pre-school ................................ 4 

Gary the Gardener ............................... 10 

Geolec Electrician Services ................... 3 

Gerald Benjamin (Electrical Services) . 16 

Gleam Clean ........................................ 18 

Golden Valley Construction ................. 21 

Golden Valley Funeral Services ............ 1 

Golden Valley Tree Services ............... 17 

Greenleaf Architecture ......................... 23 

Hereford Coatings ................................ 15 

Hillman's Florist ................................... 16 

Hollow Ash ........................................... 19 

Home Choice Flooring ........................... 2 

Inti Electrical Solutions ........................... 7 

Iyengar Yoga ....................................... 14 

J P Mower Services ............................. 17 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ............ 17 

Jo Song APNT  

  (Therapeutic Massage) ...................... 13 

Jon Winder (Chimney Sweep) ............. 19 

Josephine Robey Therapies  ............... 18 

Julie Ablett Homeopathy ...................... 16 

Kelsmor Dairy ........................................ 7 

Lanyon Bowdler Solicitors ..................... 5 

Leabrink Quails .................................... 24 

Llama Trekking ...................................... 1 

Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ........... 17 

Mark Serle (Tools) ............................... 17 

Martin Honeyman Decorations .............. 1 

N R Evans & Co ..................................... 5 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ................. 10 

Oldfield Forge ........................................ 3 

Orcop Parish Hall ................................. 10 

Oven Wizards ...................................... 24 

 (Continued on page 27) 



Page 27 

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£160 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be 
held responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.  

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by 

Copyright. The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of 
the advertiser or the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

.Would you like to advertise in this space for the rest of the year and 
support the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?  

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below. Free design service 
available. For further information email Mark at: 

stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

Advertisers index (continued from page 26) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

Owl Good Neighbour ........................... 21 

P G M & Son ........................................ 11 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services ........ 7 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ................. 14 

Pengethley Farm Shop ........................ 12 

Physio and Health Matters................... 22 

Powells Land & Estate Agents ............. 20 

Rob Evans (Hedge cutting).................. 23 

Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) .............. 19 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath)................... 19 

Shining Stars Pre-school ..................... 25 

Shire Lawns ......................................... 12 

Snooky the Sweep ............................... 14 

South Herefordshire Dowsers ................1 

St Weonards Village Hall .......................2 

Stephen Williams ...................................1 

Tony Webb Services ..............................9 

Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ............1 

Wellington Consulting ..........................11 

Williams Dental Care ...........................22 

Woodcut Tree Surgery .........................14 

Wormelow Filling Station .......................8 

Wye Electrical Services .........................5 

Wye Valley Group ..................................6 

Yogaskies ............................................24 

for Advertisers Services index see  .... p28 

mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com


Page 28 

Index of Advertisers’ Services 

Advertisers name index see p26 

Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services ............................. 3,7 

Architectural services............. 23 

Blacksmith ............................... 3 

Bookkeeping & accountants 

 ...................................... 5,11,19 

Bridge Club ............................ 24 

Builders & decorators . 1,3,12,16 

Car sales and repairs ......... 8,19 

Carpentry .................. 3,12,14,16 

Coatings ................................ 15 

Computing ............................ 5,9 

Counselling ....................... 18,21 

Dentist ................................... 22 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ................... 3,5,7,16 

Estate Agents ........................ 20 

Farm shop ............................. 12 

Firewood ............................. 1,19 

Fitness ................................... 14 

Flooring .................................... 2 

Florist ..................................... 16 

Foot care .......................... 11,16 

Fruit juice ............................... 19 

Funeral services ................. 1,23 

Garages ................................... 8 

Gardening ........................... 9,10 

Groundwork  .................. 9,15,21 

Health ..... 1,5,13,16,18,19,22,25 

Hedge cutting ................... 13,23 

Ice Cream & Milk  .................... 7 

Insurance services ................... 4 

Kindling .................................. 19 

Lawn Care ............................. 12 

Llama Trekking ........................ 1 

Legal Services ...................... 5,6 

Machinery services ............. 2,17 

Maths tutoring ........................ 17 

Oven cleaning ........................ 24 

Owl Community Support ........ 21 

Pest Control services ............. 11 

Picture Framing ..................... 24 

Piano lessons ........................ 17 

Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,25 

Quails eggs ............................ 24 

Roofing ............................. 12,16 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Shepherding services ............ 13  

Singing lessons................... 5,17 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6 

Small bale hay ....................... 19 

Soft furnishings ........................ 9 

Sweeps ............................. 14,19 

Tools ...................................... 17 

Tree services ....... 1,10,13,14,17 

Window cleaning.................... 18 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 2,10,13 

Yoga ................................. 14,24 


	August online Final ME.pdf
	Magazine Ads 22-07.pdf

